showing adequate system capacity and reserve margins (Finding 5) and a marginal cost-

of-service study demonstrating that discounted rates exceed marginal costs (Finding 6).6 

III. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL CONTRACT 

11.  As set forth in the Contract, Niagara is expected to employ approximately 

one-hundred and twenty-five (125) new FTE employees and will make a capital investment 

of approximately Forty-Three Million Dollars ($43,000,000). Based on Niagara’s 

anticipated new load, as set forth in the Contract, Rider DIR would require Niagara to 

employ one hundred and fifty (150) new FTE employees. Niagara’s anticipated 

employment, while substantial, falls below this threshold.

[...]

Customer's load requirements; 

WHEREAS, the Customer shall employ a mmnnum workforce in Duke Energy 

Kentucky's service territory of fifty-five (55) full-time equivalent (FTE) employees, and the 

Customer anticipates making a capital investment at the Project of at least Forty-Three Million 

Dollars ($43,000,000); 

WHEREAS, the Customer affirms that the availability of this Agreement was a factor in 

its decision to locate its Project in Duke Energy Kentucky's service area; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of providing and receiving service under a non­

[...]

a new customer to Duke Energy Kentucky's service territory and will employ a minimum of fifty­

five (55) FTE employees at the Project, with a projected total number of one-hundred and twenty-

3 

five (125) FTE employees, and will make a capital investment at the Project of at least Forty-Three 

Million Dollars ($43,000,000) following the Effective Date of this Agreement. 

5. Tariffed Electric Service: The Customer shall comply with all terms of Duke Energy 

Kentucky's Rate OT, except that pursuant to this Agreement, the Customer's monthly base rate 

charges for electric service shall be reduced by the Incentive Percentage for the Incentive Period.